help of Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS version 23) at 0.05 level of 

significance.  

Results 

Descriptive statistics of frequencies, percentages and standard deviation for the 

various components of the instrument were used to summarized the data. 

Altogether, the instrument was administered to three hundred and six (306) 

subjects and two hundred and ninety-one (291) were successfully retrieved. The 

summary was presented in the table below:  

Table 1: Number of Copies of Questionnaire Dispatched and Retrieved: 

Respondents Dispatched Retrieved Retrieved 

Teachers 221 210 68.63% 

SBMCs 75 71 23.20% 

ZEQAs 10 10 3.27%